Basic earnings/(loss) per share (“EPS”) is calculated by dividing the profit/(loss) for the period attributable to 

8. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

13. ISSUED CAPITAL AND RESERVES 

Share capital and share premium 

As at 30 June 2022, the Company's share capital is set at seven hundred twenty thousand euro (EUR 720,000), 

represented by (i) one million two hundred fifty thousand (1,250,000) class B1 shares without nominal value 

(the “Class B1 Shares”), (ii) one million two hundred fifty thousand (1,250,000) class B2 shares without 

nominal value (the “Class B2 Shares”), (iii) one million two hundred fifty thousand (1,250,000) class B3 shares 

without nominal value (the “Class B3 Shares”), and (iv) fifteen million (15,000,000) redeemable class A shares 

without nominal value (the “Class A Shares”). 

As at incorporation, the share capital of the Company was EUR 120,000 represented by 12,000,000 redeemable 

class B shares without nominal value. 

On 13 Octorber 2021, the sole shareholder resolved to convert the existing twelve million (12,000,000) class 

B shares into three million one hundred twenty-five thousand (3,125,000) class B shares divided into one 

million forty-one thousand six hundred sixty-seven (1,041,667) Class B1 shares, (ii) one million forty-one 

thousand six hundred sixty-seven (1,041,667) Class B2 shares and (iii) one million forty-one thousand six 

hundred sixty-six (1,041,666) Class B3 shares. 

On 13 October 2021, the sole shareholder decided to contribute an amount of EUR 380,000 to the equity of the 

Company without issuance of shares, account 115. These monies were used to cover the operating expenses as 

well as due diligence costs. 

On 18 October 2021, the Management Board of the Company has decided, to increase the Company’s share 

capital by an amount of twenty-four thousand euro (EUR 24,000) to an amount of seven hundred twenty 

thousand euro (EUR 720,000) through the issuance of two hundred eight thousand three hundred thirty-three 

(208,333) Class B1 Shares, two hundred eight thousand three hundred thirtythree (208,333) Class B2 Shares 

and two hundred eight thousand three hundred thirty-four (208,334) Class B3 Shares for an aggregate price of 

one hundred thousand euro (EUR 100,000). 

The contribution in cash consisting of one hundred thousand euro (EUR 100,000) consists of twenty-four 

thousand euro (EUR 24,000) for the share capital and seventy-six thousand euro (EUR 76,000) for the share 

premium. 

As at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021, 3,750,000 (2021: 3,750,000) Class B shares were issued and fully 

paid. 

Authorised capital 

The authorisation for the Management Board to issue Class A Shares, to grant options to subscribe for Class A

[...]

of Association is applicable for a period of 5 years from the date of incorporation or any subsequent resolutions 

to create, renew or increase the authorised capital. 

As at 30 June 2022, the authorised capital, excluding the issued share capital, is set at eleven million three 

hundred forty-three thousand four hundred fifty-six euro (EUR 11,343,456), consisting of two hundred ninety- 

five million four hundred two thousand five hundred (295,402,500) Class A Shares without nominal value. 

During a period of five years from the date of incorporation or any subsequent resolutions to create, renew or 

increase the authorised capital, the Management Board with the consent of the supervisory board is hereby

[...]

ISSUED CAPITAL AND RESERVES (CONTINUED) 

Authorised capital (continued) 

Class A Shares may also be issued under the authorised capital against contribution in kind, in particular the 

contribution of a target business under the Business Combination. The Company has issued seven million five 

hundred thousand (7,500,000) class A warrants and seven million one hundred forty-five thousand eight 

hundred thirty three (7,145,833) class B warrants, which reduce the available authorised capital accordingly. 

Legal reserves 

The Company is required to allocate a minimum of 5% of its annual net profit to a legal reserve, until this 

reserve equals 10% of the subscribed share capital.